
PUBLIC NOTICE

For inviting suggestion/ objections of public/ stakeholders on the Power Quality
harmonic data in respect of Petitlon No, 62 of 2021fi|ed by PSPCL for clarification
regarding applicabifity of PIU tariff to Electroplating Industries and some other type
of industries :-

1) Notice is hereby given to all that the Punjab State Power Corporation
Limited (PSPCL) has filed subject cited Petition No. 62 of 2021 with Hon'ble
Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (PSERG) for clarification
regarding applicability of PIU tarifi to Electroplating Industries and some
other type of industries. The petition is available on the website of PSPCL i.e.
www.ospcl.in as urell as website of the Commission i.e. www.pserc.qov.in
and the copy of the same can be downloaded therefiom.

2) Sample PQ meters were installed at few industries and its data was
submifted to Hon'ble Gommission. Hon'ble Commission vide order dated
09.04.2024 has desired that this sample data may be shared in public
domain. Accordingly, the Power Quality harmonic data has been placed on
the website of PSPCL i.e. www.psocl.in and the website of the Commission
i.e. www. oserc.qov.in.

3) Any suggestion/ objections against the Power Quality harmonic da$.
submitted by PSPCL together witt supporting material may be filed with the
Secretary PSERC, Site No. 3, Madhya Marg, Sector-18A, Chandigarh in
person or through Registered Post so as to reach within 2{ days of the
publication of this notice. Copy of the same must also be sent to Chief
Engineer/ARR& TR, PSPCL, F4, Shakti Vihat Patiala and proof of service
of the same must be enclosed with the filing made to Secretiary, Punjab State
Electricity Regulatory Commission, Chand igarh.

4) The suggestion/ objections to the Power Quality harmonic data should be
filed in 10 copies. The suggestion/ objections should carry full name,
signature, postal address and telephone/mobile number of the person
sending the same. lf the suggestion/ objection is filed on behalf of any
organization or any class of consumers, it should be so mentioned. All the
objectors should also send a soft copy of their suggestiorV objections to the
Secretary PSERC at e-mail lD secretarvosercchd@omail.com and PSPCL e-
mailce-an-tr@osocl.in. lf any member of the public wants to aftend the
hearing virtually then they may send their full name, contact no. and valid
email lD to reqistramsercchd@omail.com and the link for the same will be
provided by the Commission.

5) The petition shall be taken up for hearing as well as public hearing by the
Hon'ble Commission on 03.07 .2024 at 11:30 A.M. in the Commission's office
at Site No. 3, Madhya Marg, Sector-18A, Chandigarh. Public/ stqkeholders
who have filed their suggestions/ objections by the last date for filing of the
objections and other persons/ organizations interested in presenting their
views/suggestions on the above mentioned matter are invited to participate
in the public hearing before the Hon'ble Commission.

Dy.

PSPCL Patiala
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PETITION NO. OF 2021
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IN THE MATTER OF

Petition for clarification regarding
Electroplating lndustries and some
regulation 69, 70, 71 & 72 of chaPter
Regulations 2005.

applicability of PIU tariff to
other type of industries under
Xlll of the conduct of Business

AND

IN THE MATTER OF
PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LIMITED,

THE MALL, PATIALA, PUNJAB.

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH

l. That this petition is being filed by the petitioner i.e. Punjab State Power

Corporation Limited (PSPCL) for seeking clarification regarding applicability

of plU tariff to Electroplating lndustries and some other type of industries

under regulation 69, 70, 71 &72 of chapter Xlll of the conduct of Business

Regulations 2005.

2. Backqround

As per the Tariff Order/lnstructions issued by Hon'ble PSERC from time to

time, the following types of load have been declared as Power lntensive Units

(PlUs):-

1'. lnduction Furnace.

2. Chloro-alkaline units.

3. Billet heaters having total installed/connected kVA rating more than

1OO kVA. Where rating in kVA is not available, rated load in kW

shall be converted into kvA considering unity power factor.

4. Surface hardening machines.

5. Electrolytes process industries.

6. Electric Bell Furnaces for annealing.

7. Arc furnaces (including Electro-slag Refining /Re-melting).

COMMISSION. CHANDIGARH
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During routine checking by PSPCL, it has been observed that some

consumers have installed PlUs in due course of time without intimation to

PSPCL and they have been booked under uuE. ln larger public interest,

PSPCL vide its memo no. 861-66 dated 09.12.2020 (Annexure'A)

reiterated the instructions issued by commission in its order dated

26.06.2019 against Petition No. 49 of 2017 regarding regularization of PIU

load. public notices in this regard were also issued in leading newspapers

to intimate that if any LS consumer covered under general industry is found

using PIU load in his premises, then it will be treated aS a case of

Unauthorized Use of Electricity (uuE) as per provisions of Regulation 36 of

Supply Code ZO14 and Section 126 of Electricity Act 2003, for which penalty

on account of UUE will be charged accordingly'

However, representations from various industries and industrial associations

were received (placed at Annexure-B) wherein it is mentioned that some of

their units are involved in operation of electroplating work and accordingly it

was requested to clarify regarding applicability of PIU tariff to Electroplating

lndustries. Further, it has also been pointed out that Hon'ble Commission

has declared Electrolytes process industries as PIU industries through Tariff

Order. However, there is nowhere mentioned about Electroplating lndustries

to be covered under PIU tariff. Due to this, there is confusion among field

offices of pSPCL and.industries on the issue of applicability of PIU tariff to

Electroplating lndustry. Similarly, The Pathankot Road Manufacturers

Asso.ciation, Jalandhar vide their representation to CE/DS, North Zone,

PSPCL, Jalandhar (Annexure-c) has also enclosed a list of doubtful

process/machines which require clarification regarding applicability of PIU

tariff. Enclosed list includes Hardening Furnaces, Tempering Furnaces,

Metal Gathering Machines, Welding Machines/Butt Welding Machines and

power coating equipments. The Pathankot Road Manufacturers Association,

Jalandhar has requested to carry out inspection/study of doubtful

process/machines so that it maY be clarified that whether such

process/machines are covered under PIU industries or not.
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3. Opinion o.f comme(cial winq of PSPGL on applicabilitv of FIU tariff to
Electroplati nq l,nd ustries

The difference between electrolysis and electroplating is tabulated as under:

Electrolysis Electroplating

Electrolysis is defined as a

process of decomposing ionic

compounds into their elements
by passing a direct electric
current through the compound in

a fluid form. The cations are

reduced at cathode and anions

are oxidized at the anode.

The word "lysis" means to
separate or break, so in terms,

electrolysis would mean
"breakdown via electricity.

For example, acidified or salt-

containing water can be

decomposed by passing electric
current to their original elements
hydrogen and oxygen.

o Electroplating is basically

a process of plating a metal onto

the other mostly to
prevent corfosion . of metal or for
decorative purposes.

o Electroplating is an application
of electrolysis process which

uses an electric current to reduce

dissolved metal cations to develop

a lean coherent metal coating on

the electrode. Electroplating is
often applied in the electrical

oxidation of anions on a solid

substrate like the formation of
silver chloride on silver wire to form
silver chloride electrodes.

Applications

process:

of Electrolysis

Eight of Substances

Electrolysis of Molten Salts

Electrorefining - Purification of
Metals

Electroplating

Electro-forming

Manufacture of Pure Gases

Manufacture of compounds like
sodium hydroxide, sodium
carbonate, potassium chlorate
etc.

Applications of Electroplating:

various metals from corrosion bY

depositing coating of another
metal. for example coating of iron
with metals like zinc, lead,
chromium, nickel improves the
corrosion resistance of iron

ornaments etc.. Gold and silver
coating on cheaper metals is
used for making ornaments.

manufacturers to make the
product with economical
materials and then coat the
metals for improving its strength.
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rn view of above facts, it seems that erectroprating industries useselectrolysis process for their operation. Accordingly, etectroplating industriesshould be covered under plU tariff.

4' Other process/type of industry which require crarification regardingappticabitity of ptU tariff:

ln addition to electroplating industries, following type of industries alsorequires crarification regarding appricabirity of prU tariff:
i. Hardening Furnaces.

ii. Tempering Furnaces.

iii. Metal Gathering Machines.
iv. Welding MachinesiButt Welding Machines.
v. power coating equipments.

5. Reason for filing petition before Hon,ble PSERC
Hon'bre psERc in its order dated 26.06.201g against petition No. 4g of2017 has directed pSpCL as under:_

'PSpcL rs a/so directed not to charge any industry as ptrJ which is notincruded in the tist of decrared ptL) rndustries. However, as the technotogyis changing fast, there may be some newexisting Large suppty rndust,atconnection appticants/consumers whose process/technotogy may besimirar to ptu but with different name than that dectared as prtJ by thecommission. Licensee may fite petition with the commission to incrudesuch processes under pt, category. such industries shart be chargedgenerar tariff with the undertaking from the appricar, ,i"t-,, *,,,"u"irjr"oappticable tariff from the date of release of connection/ extension in roadas per the decision of the Commission in this regard.,,

ln view of above instructions, pspcl cannot charge any industry under ptUtariff which is not incruded in the rist of decrared prU rndustries. since, thereis no mention regarding Erectroprating rndustries to be covered under prUtariff in Tariff order issued by Hon'bre psERc, therefore matter was referred

-
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to Hon'bre psERc vide this office memo no. go5/06/DD/sR_62 dated
31 I 12t2020 (Annexure-D).

However' Hon'ble PSERC vide their memo no. psER clrarifflr-240t250-51
dated 19.01 -2021 (Annexure-E) has stated that the mentioning of
"Electrolytes process industries" under PIU category in scheduled of rariff
annexed with the annuar rariff orders is not a new phenomenon. The said
industry continues to be covered in prU since psEB era. tt is strange that
commerciar section of pspcl is unaware about the same. pspcl may firea petition in case any ctarifications/amendment to the schedule of tariff is
required.

ln reference to the above mentioned memo no. psER clrarifflr-24ol2so-s1
dated 19'01 '2021 received from Hon,bre psERc, a detaired proposar forseeking clarification regarding applicability of plU tariff to Electroplating
lndustries was submitted to Hon'bre psERC vide this office memo no.
494IDD/SR-62 dated 21.06.2021 (Annexure-F) vide which it was pointed outthat there is no ambiguity/confusion regarding applicability of plU tariff to
Electrolytic process industries. Electrolytic process industries have already
been incruded under prU tariff by Hon,bre psERc. The para g2.3.2 oferstwhile PSEB's Electricity supply Regulations also includes Electrolytic
process industries under prU tariff. However, the ambiguity is whether
electroplating industries are covered under electrolytic process industries ornot' This issue has been raised by field offices of pspcl & concerned
industries that whether electroplating industries are covered under power
lntensive Units (Plu) as there is no mention of electroplating industries in"schedules of tarif issued by Hon'ble commission vide its Tariff order for Fy
2021-22.

However, in reference to the above mentioned detaired proposar submitted
by PSPCL, Hon'bre psERc, vide their office memo no. 1622lpsERc/
Tarifflr-241 dated 01.07.2021 (Annexure-G), has stated that pspcl may
file a petition in case any crarification is required in this regard

1q

F-
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5. Praver: 
.

on the basr.s of facts & reasons brought out above, Hon,ble
Commission is requested to clarify whether Pilt tariff is applicabte to
following industries:

i. Electroplating industries.

ii. Hardening Furnaces.

iii. Tempering Furnaces.

iv. Metal Gathering Machines

v. Welding Machines/Butt Wetding Machines.
vi. Power coating equipments.

ln case of applicability of Pltt tariff on above mentioned industries,
what will be the date of applicability of Ptlt tariff on these industries.

DA/Annexure-A to G.

)tas<.

ch f Engineer/AFR&TR,
PSPCUlpatiata.

i
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All Engineer:in-ChleflChief Engineer (DS),
State Power
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Memo No. 86ll 66 /DD/sR-oz Dated;

Sub:- Regarcling regutartzatton of Power tntenstve Urrit (PlUI loads

As per the Tariff order/lnstructions lssued by Hon'ble PSERC from time to

time, thq follpwing typeS of foaO nave been declared as Powei tntensive Units

(PlUs):-

1. lnduction Furnace,
2. Chloro-alkdllneurtits,

3. Billet heaters having total installed/conrtectsd l<VA rating more than

1O0.kVA. Wherd ratihg in kVA iq riot avallable, rated load ln kW shall

. be converted into kVA cqnslderlng unity power factor'

4, Surfacg hardening machines.

5. 51s6tr9lyte$ process industries' '

' 6. Electric Bell Furnaceg for anneallng'

/.ArcfunracesiincludingElec1ro.SlagRefining/Re-melting}

During checklng by PSPCL, it has been obseryed that some c6nsumers

have installed plUs ln duo oourse of time without intimetion to PSPCL. lf any

general category LS gonsumer is found using PIU load in his premlses, then it is

troated as a case of unauthorized uee of Elactrlolty^(r::] .t. 
l..t :t:r]Tlt.",

Regulation 36 of supply c-ode 2014 and section 126 of Electriclty Act 2003, for

which penalty on accouni of UUE ls charged accordlngly'

The matter has been cqnsldered by hlgher authoritles anc rt has been

decided that in case any general category LS consumef whose connection is

sanctioned/ reteased under general category and who have installed any PIU as

per detail given above, a notice be issued to get the' PIU loads regularized

iinmediately without any further delay. Accordlngly, draft notice tq be issu:d to all

LS cons.umers to get their PIU loads regularized is enclosed herewith. This draft

notice shall be issued to all LS consumers by the concerned Sub'divisions of

pSpCL within 7 days from the date of issue of these lnstructions. Further, Public

Notice in this regard to be issued by this office in leadlng newspapers is also

enclosed herewith. As desired by competent authority, field offices may also selrcl

this Public Notice to all LS consumers on respective e'malls (if available).

\R.62(2020)

)

Scanned uy cr-s\rn",
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Further, lnstructions'iisued by Flon'ble PSERG in its order dated 
--r

I 961 -65/DD/SR"1 o dated 1 0. 1,2',201 9) are again reiterated as'under:'

.,PSP'L is also dlrected not to oharge any industry as PIU which is not 1 ,.

includedinthelistofdeclaredPlUlndustries.However,asthetechnotosl,l;
changtng'tasi, there maV be some newrexisting Large supply lndustrial t:ln"n'::

appticants/consumers whose Brase-'glteqhnotggy.m9y 
be similar t9 elu but with

different rrame than that declared as PIU by the cornmisslon' Licensee may flle

petitionwiththeCommissiontoincludesuchprocessesunderPlUcategory'Such

industries shalt be chdrged general tariff wlth th6 undertaking from thu' applicant

ttratitwillbecrrargedappllcabletarifffromthedateoft.eleaseofconnection/
extension'in load as per the decision of the Commlssion in this regard,''

Accordingly, it ls once again requested to scrulinlze tho existing LS O

connectiohs/A&A forms of LS connections and those connections whose g

prdcess/technotogyseemstobesimllartoPlU'':lt'o1'":'l".i""ObeforePSERC

bytheconcernedofficeunderintimationtothisofficefortheir.inclusioninqo::elis:

ofPlUindustries.Further,thisaspectbea|sotakenintoconsiderationatthetimeof

release of new LS connections'

Meticulous comptiapce of the above instructions may please be ensured'

This issues with the approval of competent authority'

DA/l. Draft notice,
2. Public Notice'

--Y{\z[ut^
SE/Regr-rlation,

for CE/Commercial,
PSPCL. Patiala.

cL,. CE/EA & Enforcement' PSPCL' Patiala for klnd lnformatlon'

t
@

iB

\ll-61{2U:201
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PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LIMITED

fr:'P.
Corpornte Ideulity Nurubr: UC0t 09PB20t 08CCOJ38lJ

email: _)
Offlsa, Ths Mall, Patldla-147ool

DRAFT NOT]CEl-----:_

(Consumer Details)
(Name, Account No, and Address)

Memo No: Dated,

Subfect: Rqgarding regularizaii'oh of Power tntensive Unit (plU) toad.
:,,

As per the Tariff Orderllnstructions issued by Hon'ble pSERC from
lime to tlme, the following types of load have been declared as Power lntensive
Units (PlUs) :-

2. cnioro-attaiil;b,
3. Biltet heaters havlng totat installed/connected kVA rating more than

100 kVA. Where rating in kVA is not available, rated load ln kW shalt
be converted into kVA considerlng unlty power fabtor.

4. Surface hardenlng machines.

5. Eleetrotytesprocessindustries.
' 6. Electric Bell Furnaces for annealing.

7. Arc furnaces (includlng Electro-Slag Refining /Re-melting).

During checking by pspcl, it has been observed that some
conSumers have installed PlUs in due course of time wlthout lntimation to pSpCL. lf
during checking, ahy general category LS consumer is found using plU load in his
premises, then it is treated as a oaso of unauthorlzed use of Electrlcity (UUE) as
per provisions of Regulatlon 36 of Supply Code 2014 and Section 126 of Electricity
Act 2003, for which penalty on account of UUE is charged accordingly. ln case your
connectlon is sanctloned/ released under general category and you have installed
any Plu as per detail given above, you are requested to get your pltJ loads
regularized immediately without any furthor delay.

With regards,

Sub Divisional Officer,
--------(Name of S/D),

To

ll

r\i.
i

@

5
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PUNffATETATFPOWER EN*'6P4TTO },I- UII/ITT

Regd, Offlce. PSEB Head Offico, The Mall, Patlala.l4700l
C6rporate ldentlty Number:U4O1O9PB2Ol08GCO33Bf 3

(PUBUb NoflCE)

3

Y,e

As per the Tariff Order/lnstructions issued by Hon'ble pSERC fiom

time to time; tnduction Furnace, ehloro.alkaline unitg -Billet heaters

having total installed/connected kvA rating more than 100 kVA, surface
hardening machines, Electrolytes process industries, Electrio Bell

Furnaces for annealingi, Arc furnaces (including Electro-slag Refining /Re-
melting) have been declared as power Intensive Units (plUs), where
rating of Billet heaters is not available in kVA, rated load in kw shall be

converted into kVA considering unity power factor,

It has been observed during 
"trecring 

that some consumers have

installed Power lntensive Units in due course of time without intimation to
PSPCL. lf during checkjng, any qeneral category LS conpumer is found

using, PIU load in his premises, then it will be treated as a case of
Unauthorized use of Electricity (uuE) as per provlsions of Regulation 36

of supply code 2014 and section 128 of Electricity Act 2003, for which
penalty on account of UUE is charged accordingly. /n case your
connection is sanctioned/ released under general category and you
have instatled any P\IJ as per detail given above, you are requested

to get your Plt) loads regularized immediately without atny further
delay,

SE/Regulation,
For CE/Commercial,

PSPCL, Patiala.

.1
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,tlIl{4

0ated 03.06.2021

''ll t

The Chief Engineer (OpErotlon)

Central Zone, PSPCL

Ludhiana.

subject: - Regarding.clarificatlon for Memo ru0. asr/oo:/ DD/sR,6z dated og.Lz;2020.

Respected Sir,

This is in reference to clrcular bearing memo no.s6tl66IDD/sR-62 dated 09.12.ioi"oissuea
from your good offic€ for regularization of Power lntensive Units Loads. There are number of
units involved in small bperation of electroplating woik; Kindly provide us clarification
whether electrolytes process industries and industrleswith electroplating process operation
are same in nature and covered under plU loads.

tn'ihe light of above you are requested io give us clerification sg.that we could conrpiy wiih
further compliance of the order, l

Thanking you

Yours Truly,

-l^[ [^^
UPKAR SINGH AHUJA
'President (CtCU)

o]."fl,

: ,'r

1. C.M.D PSpCL pailata

2, Oirector pSpCL patiala

_ Ilegd_0lltcc: M,C. Block llo.2, ilnd floor,6lllRood, ludhlono . t4t00J
Ielphone: +91'r 6r'z6fi ssr, zfiaala,.lcaegsi, ior +st.t6t.26t tsst

Website: urww.clculndlo.org
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,uj:,,...i: - i?-:ir-,;rrding cidrlfication for. Memo'No .86;i/.66:/"PVl$n'6e UateU "Osllz,zoig,

i....,..,t,r,,:::i, l

-f1,.; i: in rrf€i't:ncetocircular'bearlngmemo no.86U66l DE/SR-62dated09.12.2020issued

rr,r ' t. rii,t,-l oifice for ireguldrization of Power lntenqlve Unhs L,:ads, There are numbsr of,

.1,,.,.. ,1'1'1:1 .], 1,,. i;r small operation of electroplatin$ work. Kindly provide us clarification

.v1'; i -:..j.i ,il,lcirriJ),tes process industries and industries with electroplating prccess op'Eration'

- i .. : . f !r ir-, r', :; iure and cr:vered under PIU loads.

r, i'.. ,i.:i.,. (.i :rbove you ar6 rB-quested to give us clarification ioiliat-ive could comfllywittr

,r-.,.:',:,: --,(\.i.. r::flCt! of iire Ofdgf.
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Dated.03,Q6.20Zt,

!,

UPKAR SINGI.I AHUJA

President (CICU)
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President: i,
Ashwani Aggarwal "

SuperTech Forgings (lndia) pvt. Ltd.
Phone : 098140-60855

The Chief Engineer, North (Op),
PSPCL, Jalandhar.

o.
'a/

e

O You'*:-'t
lh; Ftril:;llrl-.,":t f!il,;, i

[1,] i1; ; y { ;,1 1 ; ! 1 r I r.'r rr .\./f), . 
i I I r r r;i ir, x,^

,rt fir,rrl i:ir.,irr.I6, y

December 27,2020

Sub: Clarificatlon on machines/processes and its Category,
j

Dear Sir,

reY9We would like to inform you that PSPCL vide memci no 861/66 dt 09.12.2020 has stated
that a few of machinery/processes has been declared as power intensive whereas the
industry is treating the same as General Category. It is also mentioned in the above said
memo that machines/processes similar to thelisted in the memo are also rir..rv io uu
treated as power intensive and Industry should change it's A & A forms accordingly,

The Industry is in panic and under confusion as to which of the machines/processes are
to taken into account as power intensive and which are to be taken as General, There is
no Data/information available with the Industry,which can guide it. A list of a few of
such .machi n es/processes a re atta ched herewith.

It is suggested that a team of officials of the PSPCL at Jalandhar be made and Industry
be visited for inspection/study of the various doubtful processes/machines and Industry
be informed about its category

Meanwhile it is also requested that there should be no checking in this respect and
Industry be given time to change it's A & A forms.

Hope an early thought will be given to the above. tuleanwhile, we remain T. hankful to

I
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I
i
I
t
t
t
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Ashwani Aggarwal l

Super Tech Forgings (!ndia) Pvt. Ltd.
Phone : 098140-60855

General Secretary :

Shant Kumar
Hamco lspat tut. Ltd.
Phone : 0941 70-1 7676

E-mail : hamcoispat@gmail.corn
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'xt:

l.ElectroplatingPlants:flowofcurrentismanagedfromACtoDCthroughRectiflers.

Furnaces: material is hardened uslng radiant tube heaters along with step
2. Hardening

down transformers'

3, TemperingiFrinu..r, material is heatedlusing electric spring wires heaters'

."41 . Metal*Gather'.ing:Ma€hines:--eleetr:ieally.mqteial-js 
heated us!ng heaters'.

rdchines/Butt Welding Machines"5, Welding m

6: Powder coating equipments'
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P r.r ni a b Siate ef e rtricity Regulatori'io m rnission (FSE RC)

[ir11.l Site'no, 3l sector'18A, MadhyaMarg,

ft.,lertro,Nb;:

Sulr:,

As

iirne- the

lPlU );-

):.:tj. .: : .. .:

FSERG fttom time tc

'1.

2.

A

5.

5.
7.

During routine checlring by F$PQL, it has be-e.n 
.c'b,s.erVed ,that eqme

0cil$unrers have installqd pf Us in due course of,iime'without intimation to PSFe!

and they have been booked under UUE. in targer puEllc tntPres,ti:FSp;GL vide iis

illern,3 nc. g61-gO UdteO 0g-1,2,2020 {copy enclosed} reiteratiid the lnetructions

issr.:crl b, corrrnrission in,it* order dated 26,08.2o19 against Petiilon No. 4g of 2017

r,r$;rr(ting regr-rtarization of PIU load. Public notlses in tltis regard wBre also issui:d

i;r ieaCing rleulspapers to intlnrate thAt if Any L$ sonsurl'ler CoVefed urrrier general

irtcli.,stry rs iound using FIU load in his prernises, then it is reated aS a case cf

L-rnaurttroriz:cri Use of Electricity {UUE) as per provt$ions of Regulation 36 of $uppty

t,,r-,rt,.,',.,i)1,1 .lrci Section 1?6 of Eiectricily Act 11003, fur vrhich pen*lty or accounl 0f

tlUl: rs r:it.argtd accordrnglY.

I,Jo,..,,,, representations fronr various rndustries and industrial asscciaficns ,:re

Loirrg rer-:ei,iect regarding applicability of PIU ;ariff to Electroplating lndustries. lt has

'. :: :

n9lvo.r.linte

Induction Furnace.
Chloro-alltaline unitS.

Biiret heaters hAvtnE toiat rinstallEd/connect€dt'kvA :rating ; rnore than

tOb lr*; Where tating in:kVA is n+t avaitf,hiE$i"i lbhd,.in kW'striatt

he6cnvert.edinto.kVA:eonsider]ng,unity.:porver.factor*.,

Surface hardening snachines;

Electrolytes proces$indusiries. r*'r

Ar"c f urn aceu (inChdiqg Ele otro-Bi ag R'ef in lng'lHerrneJtp g1'
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The Chief'EnglneerAxn o( I r\
puiiru'st"te Fower cqrp, Ltd'

shef No.F'4, shalkti V'ihar, - 
Oy. Cflnegulatiort
si. XeNlo.omrni

No -,PSf R Cffa lift fr '2:40 | :,;

Dated:__..-_ f ,i,, , .,,-,:,d,.ih,
Clarifieaiion regarding Electroplatin(f'l I

lntenslve Unit (PlU) loads, :: r .."

t ii:.:.".

[ -ezi'alia oj, s1'.1 2,20,2Q.
c E/C qmmercial m em o N o' e 05/0 6/D DISR-62 d,4tef!#!#+,

ess indusiries" I'Urldqf 
tetUrfrb,mEiritioiiing of ":El€ctlolytes pro-c ' : r, , .:" 

,

category in Scheduteo oi Tariff annexed wlth:the annual '::'n^:::::.:i:::'ql!e,v' r ld,,in F,lU, since;'PSEts
ne,rv phenomenon.'The said industry eontinues'to'b1 cover( 

,;r ; i,:, rrrr::-.;r r+ iorEjiY vrrvrrvrrr:r - 
^'2.3|of erstwhile PSEB's Eleotrloity.supply ReoulatJlons)' lt is

era. irefer to Para u'

,,t,'.ln" ttrat Comtnercial Section of PSPCL is unaware aboutthe iamqt

I :lar:ifications /am$ndrnent to 
'PSPCL may file a petition in'o'ase any t ;;i t

tlr,.-r Schedurled of Tariff is required'

Subject:
.
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\
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The C lii;IEng ineb r/c oni mercial' *u 
? 

C,L' t$[q Head'Office'

Tf," ft/]rff Patiala.: Ernail: ce'commsrciai@pspcl'in
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-ppi';Etirify ot tiui"'it to et"gttoplatinu,t,fuultiii*s 
,

'li

{. Background,',,,,.' i ,i ', ,', i , 
,

R" p", the Taliff Q,rderllnstluct!.ons issued 'Uy l'f onlbie PS:ER9 t'?T t *: to 
: l,:

the following "typesr of"load: 56r"e' 'beerl' declated :?s' Power' lntensive'units

,::
FqERU regarding
:',', r..:. '
''ii.1. l.l. i

" 1. , .f naugii f:-r ie.:-'-' -, -= :' , ;-,;r":+-:"-,.,;"Lf- ;.".i .. ::,T:',| -, - -:1';.,';;',:, : \:: ';' :'
2. Chloro:btkaline'unitS. . -'"'i.::;ii , i ,

3'Billetheatershavingtotal:installgd/oonneetedkVAr.atin,g

100 kVA. Where rating in kVA ii not avallable, rated loaJ

6*: qoh\iefi ed,intq kVA conslderin$' r-rnity'powqr:faotot''' i

. i : ' :.

Electri"o Betl Furnaoes folqnnealiig.,', ' ,, , ,,, . l

Rrc ftrr:haces (nctuding Elbctro-Slag Refining lRe;melting)'
, .t''

, ',,. , '. i.

l;l
' 

";,,i . -"

more tnan '

in kW shall

4.

5.

6.

7.

Durins routne checl:s 
1l illl'^ ll;:: jli[" li;iffl,"lH:,,::l:consumers have installed PlUs in dug cg , ,

pspcL and t[ey,,have been uoolreo 
1]{t1 

u.u.l;1n la19er,,Pultie lnterest,

pSpCL vide its,memo no. 861 -66 dated Ob' t Z,eOeo. ([nnexu're.A) reiterated

the instructions,isb:Ued by commission in ils- oq{er: dated .26,A6.2q'19 against

petition tto. +glof ;2017,regipding regularization of PtU load, Pubfic notices in

ihis regard were also lssued in leading newspapers to intimate that if any LS

consurner cover,qd under general industry is.found using PiU load in ttis

prernises, then lt ls treated aS a case of Unauthoriied Use of Electricity (UUE)
, ,:-, r

as per provisions,.of nesurafion 36 of supplv Codel'1'*.1lrt:r":l"iJ:-1^"1

Etec[ricity Act 2003,r.for whiqh penalt on account of ]UUE is charged

accordrnglY,

Hovrever, representations from varidus industries and industrial associations

were received (placed at annexure-B) wherein it is mentioned that some of

ihc.ir rrnits are involved in operation of electroplating work and accordingly it

w,rs requested to clarify regarding applicability of PIU tariff to Electroplating

lrrciusrrres, Further, it has also been pointed out that Hon',ble conrmission has

cleclarecl Electrolytes process industries as PIU irrdustries through Tariff

Oid.:r However, there is nowhere mentioned about Eleqftoplatirrg lndustries

D'..:, r.. -...,, 
' 
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1?Electroplating lndustry. ,

'' ' 
' 

:: I

":. I Opinion of comrherclaf:win$ of,,FS1PCL,Oh Epp,lfcibility of PIU'tari{f to,
Etectroplatingl'ndustrles i" ' lr:: 

.

The ciifference between electrolysis and electropiating iS tabulated as under:

troptating

r EleotrolVs-is' is : deff as atr i$ b'asically h' pr:ocess

process:" 61 idbiomposing ignic
coilpounds into,,their. etemCnts by
passing a,; direet efgctric current
th ratr g h'. : thle :'cgti U,O!ti1l d: i n.,a,r,f lu id
form. - The : catibnS'aibj' ieduced, ai
cathode and anions are oxidized
at the anode

. 'Tlre word lilysis'' . ,rnean$ ., to

separate or break,, so in terms,

electrolysis would medn

"lrreakdown via electricity.
)

, For examp,le, acidified or s.a[t-

containing water can be

decoriposed' by, paSsing electrie

current to their original elements
hyclrogen and oxygen.i

Applications of Applications I

, e!,,,r piating , fl', ,fletal lohto the 
i, otherrrmostly:to" prevent eorfosion of :

melq! oI lor d,gg.orat[ve purposes.
:.:. :.,1 : ;,:Yr.. i :,.," r

r. Fle.ctioEiatlng;i ls. hn, iipplication,
of etecttolysis prscegs wttich

. uses an electric current to reduce
' dissolved metal cations to'develop
a lean coherent metal coating on:.'the electrode}: Electroplating is

often apblied'' in the eiectricitl
olldation of anions on a solicl

sUbstrate like the foimatiort of silver

'chlorlde on silVer w[re to forn silver
chloride eleqtrqdes.

@
.,8

L.li r

Eight of Substances

Metals' I ',,, ' :,

'i Electroplating

i Electro-forming

carbonate, potassium chlorate
otn

> :EleCtioptaiing: ii; useo to pr.otecr
I r"variolisj m"etals from iorrpsion by

depositlng, coating of anothei'
metal'. for.bxhmple coating of irc'rr

: r yyilli;7;ff$Elgt,,like-;: eiRe; " lead,
ohromium, ;'rickel intproves the' corrbsion resistencs'of iron

) lt is'' also used for makir,g
ornament$ etc.. Gold and silver'
coating on lcheaper metals ,s

used for"rnaking ornaments

manufacturers to make ttre
product wiih econonric-ll
materials and then coat tl r
metals for improving its strength

lrr view of above facts, it seems that eleciroplating industries uses electrolys:

Ilrocrrss for their operation Accordingly, electroplating irrdustries should i t'

covereC under PIU tariif.

(

6l

'i fiIanufacture gf compounds like I

sodlum hydroxide, sodium i

J

z
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Reason for seekirrg eiaiiiicatioh'irorii Honibia
. r,i I

PSERC ip'.its:or{,ei:d-ateC.26:06,101p,,,agginqt Pqtiliqn No, 49 qf 20'17 has

"PSPGL is a/so QlreCta!,,not ta:efiaqe an' indult{y,'Al,PlU.which ts tro,

included in the tist of dectared Ptt) tnclustltes. Howeuet; au fhe lec hlo.logy is

changing'ra.rif; {{rere rnay le somg rueyv./r9\l9tin;n .l,arge 
Sttpplv lnclustriat

connectian appticants/consurt)e,'s whose p,raoesa/technology may he sintilar

to PttJ but wtth differont nanre than that dTctarld as FltJ.Aity tng,lCoimissio,t

Licensee m av fi!1peiitg1, with tite'co!*!?Xg!-t? !uly!" ."itfLrtlll.gt
uncler PttJ category. Such industries shall be charged'generaltairi''f with the

undertaiing from the appticant that it vrill'be charged applicable tariff front

the date of release af connectlon/ extlnsion in load as per the decision of

4.

'1-

!."

| ",1

the Com:mission In this regard."

ln view of above instructions, PSPCL cannot charge any industry under PIU'

tariff which is not included in the list of declared PIU lndustries. Since, tlrere is

no rnention regarding Electroplating lndustries tq be covered under,PlU tariff

in Tarifi o'ider, issued by Hon'ble PSERC, therefore Hon'ble PSERC was

requested to cl'aiify:whether PIU tariff is applicrible to'€lectroplating'induatries

vide tlris office memo no.905/06/DD/SR-62 dated 31/1212020 (Annbxurti.:Ci.
if, 

.

$"
Hon'ble PSERC vide their memo no. PSERC/TaritflT-240t250-51 ffhteO

19.01,2021 (Annexuro-D) has stated that the rnentloning of "Electrolytes

process inclustries" under PIU category in Schedured of Tariff annexed with

the annual Tariff Orders is not a new phenomenon. The said industry

corrtinues to be covered in PIU sinco PSEB era, lt is strange that Comrnerci:l

section of'FSPCL is unaware about the game. PSECL.may file a petition in

cirse any clarifications/amendment to the Sqhedule of tariff is requtre*.t

Prayer of PSPCL

ln reference to the above mentioned memo no. PSERCfiartfftT-'240/250'51

daieci 1 g.O1,2021received from Hon'ble PSERC, it is submittecithat therc is no

'anrbiguity/confusion regarding applicability of PIU iariff to Electrolyttc process

rnc.lustries. Electrolytic process industries have already been inclr-rdecJ under PIU

rariff by Hon'ble PSERC. The para 82.3.2 of erstwhile PSEB's Electrtcity SupPlY

Regulations also includes Electrolytic process industries und:r PIU ii;riff'

However, the ambiguity is whether eleCtroplating indtrstries are covered

@

c.

,3

1

_\1r., :rl i,.i ;'0"r I I



. :,i-' ?Erf ,- ,:'. :. ,,

undet electrolytic, iirdcess ihdustrits orlnot. fhis issUe llas been raised l)y 
.

I : .. :'
fierd offices of Pg,Pc-L- $, cgnieped indystries tha! yhetheJ e]grctloplatitg

.,:.ii,;, :

industries dre Cqvired'unde? Powoi lntensive Unit5'(PtU)ras there is rto

-,4'
'r,

nrontion of'efaCtrcpiatingrinOUstrieS'in ':Bchddsids, of tariffr" is$ued, h'v Hon ble'

Commission vide its Tariff Ordor for F* 2021-zZ.

' : ' j'':_' 
'' I ': 

'l;:' ''l '

Oi thefru'S,'roilf#,&tt,l6b!ors,iibugdf'aui'abovdi'flon'ble'Commisslcr,,'

indust:ries; fn ;jse of applicability of ila teiit jn elee{ioptatirry'

indLlstries;wn.atwilt.ae.ir,edate.'ofApplicabilityofPlUtariff.ontltesu
industries;

@
.B

,.:|

@



Subject: .

u@

Reference:.

:claiificaitibh:; 
4.bgardihg' Elbctrop[atipg :'lhdustries under power

lntbnsiye'Unit (Pl9)iloads... .,r: , ,.,t ., . ., ,
. .' " :.,'. ...'.i ,:.

-Vpur office.m"ro n u;4S4,IOAASR.O2 dated 21.06;.20?1.

require'd.

PSPCL may file a pelition.'in' case any clarification'in

,tt'

this rbgard is
,/

I
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PQ Harmonic Data               

for 37 no. Sample Consumers: 

i) for 01.01.24 to 21.01.24 

ii) for 22.01.24 to 04.02.24 



of 37 wdhiana W B6 

Ropar 

Sun Beam SML ISUZU 

1500 4700 

1500 

28.00 

4700 

13.00 

PASS PASS 

12 

Ludhiana ! Khanna 

7.5 

Excellent forge LDH Techno 

Strips 

& 
Tubes 

1499 

PASS PASS 

900 

599 

54.22 

12 
POWDER COATING EQUIPIMENTS 

Fall 

995 

0 

15.74 

3.74 

995 

42.00 

18 

Fall 

33 

Patiala 

GSA-1 Daulatpur 

18.91 

0.91 

FAIL 

3611 

2511 

23.58 

3.74| 

1100 

15.58 

4.36 

12 

Fail 

21.08 

FAIL 

30.1 

18.10 

18.10 

7% 

16.08 

7.5 

Fa 

24.57 

17.07 

37 

Ropar 

17.07 

Shri JMD Industry 

203 

7% 

Roper 

203 

15 8 

WELDING/BUTT WELDING MACHINES 

FAIL FAIL 

RE Gear 

108.00 

590 

422 

18.71 

168 

26.00 

3.71 

22.5 

FAIL 

27.24 

4.74 

18.59 

4.74 

3% 

10.59 

12 

FA 

30 

25.04 

13.04 

Ganpati Bodybullder 

Khanna 

13.04 

METAL GATHERING MACHINES 

FAIL 

6% 

2998.889 

2998.889 

29 

Mohali 

Nibber Casting 

22.00 

3000 

11.29 

2427.77 

3.29 

S72.23 

12 

FAIL 

12.23 

35.00 

28 

0.23 

Mohali 

3.29 

Sadashiv Casting 

29% 

14732 

24.. 

9000 

FAIL FAIL 

5732 

16.50 

10.00 

12 

FAI 

5 

25.77 

13.77 

16.50 

78 

16.97 

11.97 

7.5 

FAIL 

17.92 

10.42 

11.97 

27 

6% 

Bathinda 

26 

3400 

Ludhiana W 

Stelco lndustry OSHO Forging 

TEMPERING MACHINE 

PASS 

3400 

20.00 

4500 

3550 

12 

25 

PASS 

Ludhiana W 

950 

Avon ispat 

29.40 

Fail 

13.80 

5278 

5.80 

12 

688 

4590 

Fall 

77.43 

24) 

Ludhiana 

W 

Happy 

Forging 

Machine 

DV 
LDH 

119.44 

65.43 

65.43 

15 

Pass 

10% 

5500 

22.5 

5500 

Pass 

Hoshiarpur 

29.96 

Pass 

8 

Usha Martin 

Pass 

S775 

12 

Pass 

22Ludhiana W 

Gerg Furnace 

S775 

6,81 

Pass 

6500 

Fall 

24.23 

19.23 

7.5 

Fait 

6500 

26.36 

18.86 

23.32 

19.23 

Pass 

21 

Khanna 
Hoshiarpur 

Har Har Mahadev 

12 

6600 

ass 

6600 

Pass 

26.00 

2 

GNA Duraparts 

8 

PASS 

12 

9700 

PASS 

5140 

19 Hoshlarpur 

4560 

Reliance Industry ESS ESS Steel Vimal Alloys 

28.00 

FAIL 

10.83 

2.83 

12 

FAIL 

6800 

13.33 

1.33 

6800 

283 

24.00 

2% 

17 15 

Ludhiana W 
Khanna 

16 Ludhiana W| 

Hostiarpur 

PASS 

18 

12 

PASS 

2800 

2490 

310 

13.00 

5 

PASS 

7.5 

PASS 

7818 

7818 

0 

Happy 

Forging 

U2 
Kanganwal 

GNA Axles 

22.61 

Pass 

12 

Pass 

8000 

Pass 

8000 

76.12 

12 

Pass 

13 

Pass 

12333.33 

Pass 

4988.666 

7344.666 

12.00 

5 

PASS 

7.5 

14 

Hoshiarpur 

PASS 

12900 

12900 

24.00 

8 

PASS 

13 

PASS 

Hoshiarpur 

GNA Gulabgarh RP Muttimetal 

13000 

S838 

7162 

36.00 

PASS 

12 

12 

PASS 

Khanna 

22819 

16819 

6000 

13.54 

Faill 

6.93 

1.93 

7.5 

Fail 

7.72 

11 

Madhav KRG Akalgarh 

0.22 

Khanna 

193 

35000 

1% 

20394 

14606 

25.28 

8 

Pass 

12 

Pass 

Pass 

10 

HARDENING 

Khanna 

Kanin India 

1300 

258 

1042 

34.00 

FAIL 

13.08 

S.08 

12 

FAIL 

Ludhiana W 

13.8 

Jindba Industry 

2200 

2200 

IIT 

1.80 

5.08 

24.00 

3% 

FAIL 

8.41 

0.41 

32 

PASS 

Ludhiana W 

8 

0.41 

DKAlloys 

1% 

1845 

1845 

13.00 

FAIL 

10.06 

5.06 

7.5 

FAIL 

12.64 

5.14 

Ludhiana W! 

7 

5.14 

3% 

Nicks Tool 
East man 

2100 

1359.66 

740.34 

29.00 

8 

FAIL 

13.81 

5.81 

12 

FAIL 

15.67 

|Ludhiana w 

3.67 

6 

5.81 

3% 

1900 

1900 

0 

20.12 

8 

Pass 

12 

Pass 

Pass 

5 

Ludhiana 

Veenu Gupta 

2494.444 

1250 

1244.444 

13.00 

FAIL 

11.63 

6.63 

7.5 

FAIL 

13.25 

5.75 

6.63 

Patiala 

GSA 

U-ll 

Jatinder 

Pal 

PTA 

2625 

1280 

494 

1345 

29.92 

8 

Fail 

23.43 

15.43 

12 

FaH 

24.37 

12.37 

Ludhiana W 

Kangaroo Industries 

1543 

4200 

70 

4130 

32.97 

Fall 

17.14 

9.14 

12 

Fail 

17.14 

5.14 

9.14 

2 
|Ludhiana W 

S% 

Highway Industries Bodai Chemicals 

S000 

5000 

0 

20.00 

PASS 

12 

1 

PASS 

Patiala 

35000 

3S000 

9.00 

7.5 

PASS 

Value 

S 

Circle 

Value IsC/IL 

Limit 

95TH 

Status 

ELECTROPLATING 

PASS 
Pass/Fail 

Value 

Consumer nae 

Pass/Fail 

Total 
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Add:E PzOA,atiai NodaB Ofiiser-1/Commercial! 

37 

Ludhlana W 
Ropar 

Sun Beam 

1500 

0 

1500 

36 

28.00 

SML ISUZU 

4700 

4700 

12 

13.00 

PASS PASS 

PASS 

S 

7.5 

PASS 

35 

Ludhiana E 

POWDER 

Excellent forge LDH Techno 

Strips 

& 
Tubes 

1499 

900 

34 

599 

Khanna 

54.22 

FAIL 

995 

16.65 

4.65 

18 

FAR 

19.59 

1.59 

465 

995 

33 

Patiala 

GSA-1 Daulatpur 

42.00 

FAIL 

24.12 

3611 

16.12 

12 

FA! 

29.25 

17.25 

2511 

1725 

1100 

4.36 

5 

FAIL 

19.51 

14.51 

7.5 

FAH 

20.45 

1295 

1451 

32 

Ropar 

Shri JMD Industry 

203 

Ropar 

203 

31 

108.00 

RB Gear 

225 

S90 

PASS 

422 

168 

26.00 

15 8 

WELDING/BUTT WELDING MACHINES 
METAL GATHERING MACHINES 

PASS FA 

19.58 

11.58 

12 

FAIL 

25.72 

13.72 

13.2 

30 Khanna 

6% 

Ganpati Bodybuilder 

2998.889 

2998.889 

22,00 

12.39 

4.39 

12 

FAIL, 

29 

Mohali 

13.64 

Nibber Casting 

L64 

439 

3000 

2427.77 

3% 

572.23 

35.00 

FAIL FAII FAIL 

23.77 

15.77 

FAIL 

12 

25.37 

28 

13.37 

Mohali 

Sadashiv Casting 

15.77 

7% 

14732 

9000 

HH 

S732 

10,00 

17.17 

12.17 

7.5 

FAH 

19.32 

11.82 

1217 

693 

27 

TEMPERING MACHINE 

Bathinda 

Stelco Industry 

3400 

3400 

20.00 

PASS 

15 

PASS 

26 Ludhiana W 

OSHO Forging 

4500 

3550 

950 

29.40 

3 

FAIL 

13.27 

5.27 

12 

FAIL 

16.05 

405 

5.27 

3% 

25 

Ludhiana W 

Avon Ispat 

5278 

688 

4590 

119.44 

15 

PASS 

22.5 

PASS 

.24 

Ludhiana 

W 
Happy 

Forging 

Machine 

DV 
LDH 

5500 

S500 

29.96 

8 

PASS 

12 

PASS 

23 

Hoshiarpur 

Usha Martin 

5T75 

S775 

6.81 

FAIL 

22.34 

1734 

7.5 

FAIL 

25.16 

17.66 

17.66 

79% 

22 

Ludhiana W 

Garg Furnace 

6500 

6500 

0 

23.32 

PASS 

12 

PASS 

21 

Khanna 

Har Har Mahadev 

6600 

6600 

0 

26.00 

8 

PASS 

12 

PASS 

20 

Hoshiarpur 

GNA Duraparts 

9700 

5140 

4560 

28.00 

3 

FAIL 

12.62 

4.62 

1 

FAIL 

15.31 

3.31 

462 

3% 

19 

Hoshlarpur 

Reliance Industry 
ESS ESS Steel 

6800 

6800 

24.00 

PASS 

12 

18 Ludhiana W 

PASS 

2800 

2490 

310 

13.00 

5 

PASS 

75 

PASS 

17 

Khanna 

Vimal Alloys 

7818 

7818 

22.61 

8 

PASS 

12 

PASS 

18 

Ludhiana W 

Happy 

Forging 

U2 
Kanganwal 

8000 

8000 

76.12 

12 

PASS 

PASS 

1 

Hoshiarpur 

GNA Axes 

12333.33 

4988.666 

7344.666 

12:00 

PASS 

7.5 

PASS 

14 

Hoshiarpr 

IT 

12900 

12900 

24.00 

PASS 

PASS 

13 

Hoshiarpur 

GNA Gulabgarh 

13000 

S838 

7162 

36.00 

PASS 

12 

PASS 

Khanna 

RP Multimetal 

22819 

16819 

6000 

13.54 

FAIL 

6.37 

1.37 

FAIL 

731 

137 

1% 

11 

Khanna 

Madhav KRG Akalgarh 

35000 

20394 

14606 

25.28 

PASS 

12 

PASS 

HARDENING FURNACE 

10 

Khanna 

Kanin India 

1300 

258 

1042 

34.00 

8 

FAIL 

12.27 

4.27 

12 

FAIL 

13.68 

1.68 

Ludhiana W 

Jindba Industry 

2200 

2200 

24.00 

FAIL 

8.44 

0.44 

12 

PASS 

1% 

Ludhiana W 

DKAlloys 

1845 

1845 

13.00 

FAIL 

11.97 

6.97 

7.5 

FAIL 

13.12 

5.62 

6.97 

49% 

Ludhiana W 

2100 

Nicks Tool 
East man Forge 

1359.66 

740.34 

29.00 

FAIL 

13.6 

5.60 

FAIL 

15.58 

3.58 

5.60 

6 

3% 

Ludhiana w 

1900 

1900 

20.12 

PASS 

12 

PASS 

Ludhiana W 
Patiala 

Veenu Gupta 

2494,444 

1250 

1244,444 

13.00 

FAIL 

12.15 

7.15 

7.5 

FAL 

13.47 

S.97 

7.15 

4 

4% 

GSA U-l 

2625 

1280 

1345 

29.92 

FAIL 

25.8 

17.80 

12 

FAIL 

27.35 

1535 

1780 

7% 

Ludhiana W 

Kangaroo Industries 

4200 

70 

4130 

32.97 

8 

FAIL 

13.09 

5.09 

12 

FAIL 

14,17 

2.17 

5.09 

3% 

2 

Ludhiana W 

S000 

Highway lndustries Bodal Chemicals 

SO00 

20.00 

PASS 

12 

1 

PASS 

Patlala 

35000 
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